

SC97653

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF CRESTWOOD, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

AFFTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge**

**Supplemental Brief of Respondents
pursuant to Court Order of January 14, 2020**

**TUETH, KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.**

**ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General**

James R. Layton
Mo. Bar No. 45631
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
314.880.3600
314.880.3601 (facsimile)
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

EMILY A. DODGE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 53914
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-9167
573-751-9456 (facsimile)
emily.dodge@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT AFFTON FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS PARSON AND
SCHMITT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT5

 A. The classifications made in sections 72.418 and 321.322.3 cannot be unconstitutional “special laws” unless they lack any reasonably conceivable rational basis—and plaintiffs bear the burdens of pleading and proof.....5

 B. Plaintiffs did not sufficiently plead a claim that the classifications made in sections 72.418 and 321.322.3 are not supported by any conceivable rational basis.....6

 C. Even in support of their motion for summary judgment, Plaintiffs did not show that the classifications made in sections 72.418 and 321.322.3 are not supported by any conceivable rational basis.....7

 1. The Boundary Commission Act.....8

 2. The fire protection district statutes..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderson v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. banc 2009)	5
<i>City of Aurora v. Spectra Communications Group, LLC</i> , SC96276 (Mo. banc Dec. 24, 2019)	5
<i>City of Chesterfield v. State</i> , SC96862 (Mo. banc Dec. 24, 2019) ...	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012)	12
<i>Cosby v. Treasurer of State</i> , 579 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2019)	5
<i>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007)	6
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dept. of Transp. & Hwy. Patrol Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)	5
<i>O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)	8, 10
<i>South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)	12
<i>State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel</i> , 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2009)	6
<i>Treadway v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999)	5, 6

Statutes, Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities

§321.322.3	5, 6, 7
§66.600	7
§66.620	7
§72.401.1	8, 10
§72.403.3	9
§72.418	5, 6, 7, 8
§72.418.2	6, 7, 10
§94.500	7, 8
§94.550.1	7

§95.550..... 7, 8
12 CSR 10-117.100..... 7
